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CHAPTER 476—S. F. No. 312
An act relating to change of residence by an old age assist-

ance recipient and resulting public responsibility of county
of new residence, amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section
256.36.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 256.36, is
amended to read:

256.36. Change of residence of recipient. When a recipi-
ent changes his place of dwelling he shall notify the county
agency in which his old age assistance certificate is in effect.
If he removes to another county he shall declare whether such
absence is temporary or for the purpose'of taking up regular
domicile. The county originally granting old age assistance
shall continue to pay the same regardless of change of resi-
dence within the state by the recipient. Provided, however,
after the period of one year, if the amount of such old age
assistance is increased, then the county to which such old age
recipient has moved shall pay the amount of the increase so
allowed.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall take effect and be
in force from and after July 1, 1945.

Approved April 21, 1945.

CHAPTER 477—S. F. No. 464
An act authorizing the Commissioner of Conservation to

acquire lands for state park purposes and appropriate money
therefor.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section -1. Commissioner may acquire land. The Com-
missioner of Conservation is authorized to acquire by purchase
or condemnation at a price of not to exceed an average of
$60:00 per acre, the following described lands in the County
of Jackson,-State of-Minnesota:

Not to exceed 99 acres of-timbered lands along the south
bank of the Des Moines River in the Southwest quarter of
Section 16, Township 103 North, Range 35 West of the fifth
principal meridian, also;
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Not to exceed 159 acres lying along the south bank of the
Des Moines River in the East one-half (Ei/2) and the North-
east quarter of the Northwest quarter (NE^4 of NW^4), of
Section 17, Township 103 North, Range 35 West of the fifth
principal meridian. ., • • -

Sec. 2. Kilen Woods state park. These lands, when ac-
quired, shall be a state park known as Kilen Woods State Park
under the supervision and control of the Commissioner of-
Conservation as provided for other state parks.-

Sec. 3. Appropriations. There is hereby appropriated to
the Commissioner of Conservation out of any moneys in the
State Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of '$15,000,
or so much thereof as may be necessary for the purposes of
this act. ' - , ' - •

Approved April 21, 1945.

CHAPTER '478—S. F. No. 466
An act relating to payment of wages by public service cor-

porations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 181.08.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 181,08, is
amended to read as follows:

181.08. Semimonthly payments. All public service cor-,
porations doing.business within this state are required to pay
their employees at least semimonthly the wages earned by
them to within 15 days of the date of such payment, unless1

prevented by inevitable casualty. Such wages shall be paid in
cashf or by checks convertible into cash at full face value
thereof, without any service, exchange, discount, float or other
charges, at a bank designated by such public service corpora-
tion located in any city, village or borough in which the em-
ployee to whom the check is issued is employed or into which
such employee is required to go in the performance of his work
for the company issuing the same. It shall be the duty of the
corporation to make necessary arrangements with a bank for
the cashing of these checks without such charges, or to reim-


